ITEM NO.103 Court 13 (Video Conferencing) SECTION II-A

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1958/2011

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

DEEPTI ANIL DEVASTHALI & ANR.

Respondent(s)

WITH

Crl.A. No. 1959-1960/2011 (II-A) (FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 4141/2010)

Diary No(s). 34441/2018 (II-A) (FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 148689/2018 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 148692/2018 FOR APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION ON IA 12092/2020 FOR PERMISSION TO FILE STATEMENT OF WITNESSES ON IA 45900/2020)

Date: 18-01-2022 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY RASTOGI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

Mr. A. Sirajudeen, Sr. Counsel, For Parties

Mrs. Manjeet Chawla, AOR

Mr. Yashvardhan S. Soam, Adv.

Mr. Arun R. Pedneker, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Chitnis, Adv.

Mr.Sachin Patil, Aor.

Mr. Aaditya A. Pande, Adv.

Mr. Geo Joseph, Adv.

Ms. Shwetal Shepal, Adv.

Ms. Kamakshi S. Mehlwal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Learned counsel appearing for the State of Maharashtra has circulated a letter seeking adjournment for getting instructions from the concerned department.

We have heard Ms. Deepti (respondent in Crl.A. Nos. 1958/2011 and 1959-1960/2011 & appellant in Diary No. 34441/2018) in person. She is at liberty to file the soft copy of her written submissions through the concerned Superintendent of Jail to the Registry of this Court at email ID 'sec.iia@sci.nic.in".

Let a copy of the same be made available to the Court for perusal.

A grievance has been raised by her in reference to the money which is lying with the Government regarding disposal of the vehicle. That will be heard on the next date of hearing.

List the matter on 25.01.2022.

(POOJA SHARMA) **COURT MASTER (SH)**

(BEENA JOLLY) **COURT MASTER (NSH)**