ITEM NO.103 Court 13 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION II-A

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Criminal Appeal No. 1958/2011

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA

**Appellant** 

**VERSUS** 

DEEPTI ANIL DEVASTHALI & ANR.

Respondent(s)

WITH

Crl.A. No. 1959-1960/2011 (II-A) (FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 4141/2010)

Diary No(s). 34441/2018 (II-A)

(FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IΑ 148689/2018, EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 148692/2018 , FOR APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION ON IA 12092/2020 & FOR PERMISSION TO FILE STATEMENT OF WITNESSES ON IA 45900/2020 & IA 115542/2021)

Date: 01-02-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY RASTOGI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

For Appellant(s) Mr. A. Sirajudeen, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Manjeet Chawla, AOR

Mr. Yashvardhan S. Soam, Adv.

Mr. Arun R. Pedneker, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Chitnis, Adv.

Mr. Sachin Patil, AOR

Mr. Aaditya A. Pade, Adv.

Mr. Geo Joseph, Adv.

Ms. Shwetal Shepal, Adv.

Ms. Neela Gokhale, Adv.

Ms. Kamakshi S. Mehlwal, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Manjeet Chawla, AOR

Mr. Sachin Patil, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned in D.No.34441/2018.

Application for discharge of advocate is dismissed.

Let the name of Ms. Manjeet Chawla, Advocate on record be shown in the cause list.

2

By order dated 24.11.2021, this Court directed the Registry to provide video link to the accused respondent(s) through Jail authorities permitting them to participate in hearing of the matters. It appears that the video link was not provided to them to participate in today's proceedings.

Let the office may provide the video link to the accused respondents in compliance of earlier order dated 24.11.2021 for appearing in the matter through video conferencing.

Since the respondents are appearing in person and looking to the nature of controversy involved in the matters, we consider it appropriate to request Mr. A. Sirajudeen, learned senior advocate to appear as an Amicus Curiae and assist the Court.

List on 22.02.2022 at 2.00 p.m.

(NIRMALA NEGI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RANJANA SHAILEY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)